## No.SR/WOS-A/LS-554/2013 Government of India Ministry of Science & Technology Department of Science & Technology

Technology Bhawan New Mehrauli Road New Delhi-110016 Dated-29/08/2016

## ORDER

Financial approval of the project under Women Scientist Scheme A (WOS-A) entitled "Status and molecular Sub: characterization of helminth parasites of freshwater fishes in Mizoram, Northeast India" under the guidance of Dr. C Malasawmtluangi, Department of Zoology, Pachhunga University College (Constituent of Mizoram University), Aizawl-796001, Mizoram.

In continuation of this Department's sanction letter of even number dated 03.02.2016, sanction of the President is hereby accorded to the payment of ₹ 8,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakh only) as Third installment to the Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl-796001, Mizoram for implementation of the said project during the current financial year.

2.	Demand No.77
2.	Department of Science & Technology
3425	Other Scientific Research (Major Head)
60	Others (Sub-Major Head)
60.200	Assistance to other Scientific Bodies (Minor Head)
55	Disha Programme for Women in Science
55.01	Disha Programme for Women in Science
FE 04 24	Create in aid Ganeral for the year 2016-2017 (Plan Expenditure-Ge

55.01.31 Grants-in-aid General for the year 2016-2017 (Plan Expenditure-General) This release is being made under the Disha Programme for Women in Science.

The institute will furnish to the DST, Utilization certificate and an audited statement of accounts pertaining to the grant 3. immediately after the end of the each financial year.

It is certified that the provisions of GFR 112(1) relating to Utilization Certificate (U/C) for the funds released under the 4. grant have been satisfied and U/C for the year 2015-16 is enclosed herewith.

The Sanction has been issued under the powers delegated to the Ministries and with the concurrence of IF Division of 5. Department of Science & Technology vide their Concurrence Diary No. C/ 2761 /IFD/2016-17 dated 23/08/2016.

The amount of ₹ 8,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakh only) will be disbursed to the Principal, Pachhunga University 6 College, Aizawi-796001, Mizoram for by means of electronic transfer as per the details given below:

J .	
Institute name	Pachhunga University College, Aizawl
Bank Name	: State Bank of India
Account No	: 30812792852
Branch	: Mission Veng Branch, Mizoram
IFSC code	: SBIN 0007058

As per rule 211(1) of GFR, the accounts of Project shall be open to inspection by sanctioning authority/audit whenever the institute is called upon to do so.

There is no due pending UC from the Institute for this Scheme/Project and all UCs have been uploaded in PFMS also. 8.

9. Principal Investigator (PI) is directed to acknowledge "research grant" in all publications emerging out of this particular project. For example, "author acknowledge Department of Science & Technology, Government of India for financial support vide reference no.....under Women Scientist Scheme to carry out this work". Also she is advised to be either 'first' or 'corresponding' author in all publications.

10. Sanction has been entered at SI. No..... in the Register of Grants (2016-17).

(HB SINGH) Scientist-E

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1. The Director of Audit (CW & M-II), AGCR Building, IP Estate, New Delhi-110 002.

- 2. Copy with two spare copies of the sanction to the Drawing & Disbursing Officer, DST, Cash Section.
- 3. The Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl-796001, Mizoram.
- Dr. C Malasawmtluangi, Department of Zoology, Pachhunga University College (Constituent of Mizoram 4 University), Aizawl-796001, Mizoram.

50(A)

- 5. Pay & Accounts Officer, DST, New Delhi.
- 6. Accounts Section, DST, New Delhi.
- Head, KIRAN Division. 7
- 8. Sanction Folder.
- 9. COA, DST, New Delhi.
- 10. IFD, DST, New Delhi.
- 11. KIRAN Secretariat.

m. 19

(HB SINGH)

Scientist-E

## No.SR/WOS-A/LS-554/2013 Government of India Ministry of Science & Technology Department of Science & Technology

Technology Bhawan New Mehrauli Road New Delhi-110016 Dated-03/02/2016

## ORDER

Sub: Financial approval of the project under Women Scientist Scheme A (WOS-A) entitled "Status and molecular characterization of helminth parasites of freshwater fishes in Mizoram, Northeast India" under the guidance of Dr. C Malasawmtluangi, Department of Zoology, Pachhunga University College (Constituent of Mizoram University), Aizawl-796001, Mizoram.

In partial modification of this Department's sanction letter of even number dated 20.08.2014, sanction of the President is hereby accorded to revise the total cost of the project from ₹ 21,60,000/- to ₹ 28,00,000/- and the revised budget break up is as follows:

Heads	Sanctioned Amt. (₹)	Additional Amt. (₹)	Revised Sanction Amt. (₹)
Fellowship For Ph.D @ ₹ 55,000/-M	12,60,000/-	6,40,000/-	19.00.000/-
Consumables	4,00,000/-		4,00,000/-
Contingencies	75,000/-		75,000/-
Travel	75,000/-	the state of the second se	75,000/-
Equipments	2,00,000/-	and the second	2.00.000/-
Overhead	1,50,000/-		1,50,000/-
Grand Total	21,60,000/-	1	28,00,000/-

2. Sanction of the President is also accorded to payment of ₹ 7,50,000/-(Rupees Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand only) as Second installment to the Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl-796001, Mizoram for implementation of the said project during the current financial year.

3. Sanction of the President is also hereby accorded to carry forward the remaining unspent balance of ₹ 1,75,000/from the financial year 2014-15 to 2015-16 for utilization for the same purpose for which it was sanctioned.

4.	Demand No.86
	Department of Science & Technology
3425	Other Scientific Research (Major Head)
60	Others (Sub-Major Head)
60.796	Scheduled Tribe Sub Plans
01	Grant-in-aid for S&T Programme for Socio-Economic Development
01.01	Tribal Sub-Plan
01.01.31	Grants-in-aid General for the year 2015-2016 (Plan)

This release is being made under the TSP.

5. The institute will furnish to the DST, Utilization certificate and an audited statement of accounts pertaining to the grant immediately after the end of the each financial year.

6. It is certified that the provisions of GFR 112(1) relating to Utilization Certificate (U/C) for the funds released under the grant have been satisfied and U/C for the year 2014-15 is enclosed herewith.

7. The Sanction has been issued under the powers delegated to the Ministries and with the concurrence of IF Division of Department of Science & Technology vide their Concurrence Diary No. C/ 4650 /IFD/2015-16 dated 29/12/2015.

8. The amount of ₹ 7,50,000/-( Rupees Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand only) will be disbursed to the Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl-796001, Mizoram for by means of electronic transfer as per the details given below:

Institute name :	Pachhunga University College, Aizawl
Bank Name :	State Bank of India
Account No :	30812792852
Branch :	Mission Veng Branch, Mizoram
IFSC code :	SBIN 0007058

9. As per rule 211(1) of GFR, the accounts of Project shall be open to inspection by sanctioning authority/audit whenever the institute is called upon to do so.

Thank beek &



Contd..p/-

10. There is no due pending UC from the Institute for this Scheme/Project and all UCs have been uploaded in PFMS also.

11. Principal Investigator (PI) is directed to acknowledge "research grant" in all publications emerging out of this particular project. For example, "author acknowledge Department of Science & Technology, Government of India for financial support vide reference no......under Women Scientist Scheme to carry out this work". Also she is advised to be either 'first' or 'corresponding' author in all publications.

12. Sanction has been entered at SI. No..... in the Register of Grants (2015-16).

(HB SINGH)

Scientist-E

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Director of Audit (CW & M-II), AGCR Building, IP Estate, New Delhi-110 002.
- 2. Copy with two spare copies of the sanction to the Drawing & Disbursing Officer, DST, Cash Section.
- 8. The Principal, Pachhunga University College, Aizawl-796001, Mizoram.
- 4. Dr. C Malasawmtluangi, Department of Zoology, Pachhunga University College (Constituent of Mizoram University), Aizawl-796001, Mizoram.
- 5. Pay & Accounts Officer, DST, New Delhi.
- 6. Accounts Section, DST, New Delhi.
- 7. Head, KIRAN Division.
- 8. Sanction Folder.
- 9. COA, DST, New Delhi.
- 10. IFD, DST, New Delhi.
- 11. KIRAN Secretariat.

(HB SINGH) Scientist-E

Coordinator Internal Quality Assurance Cell Pachhunga University College (A constituent college of Mizoram University)



Principal

Pachhunga University College Aizawl : Mizoram